Metallurgical coal ('000 tonnes) 9,284   8,883   9,570   37,303   35,360   3% 8% 5%
Manganese ores ('000 tonnes) 1,337   1,297   1,418   5,455   4,953   6% 9% 10%
Manganese alloys ('000 tonnes) 203   197   156   755   712   -23% -21% 6%
Hot briquetted iron ('000 tonnes) 294   -   -   -   1,716   -100% 0% -100%

DIAMONDS AND SPECIALTY PRODUCTS
Diamonds ('000 carats) 1,211   802   957   3,617   5,482   -21% 19% -34%
Fertilizer ('000 tonnes) -   -   73.9   73.9   -   -   -   -

ENERGY COAL
Energy coal ('000 tonnes) 21,494   20,079   22,703   87,416   83,885   6% 13% 4%

STAINLESS STEEL MATERIALS
Nickel ('000 tonnes) 19.9   20.8   31.8   91.9   81.7   60% 53% 12%
Ferrochrome ('000 tonnes) 264   240   178   954   1,026   -33% -26% -7%

Throughout this report figures in italics indicate that this figure has been adjusted since it was previously reported.

BHP BILLITON QUARTERLY PRODUCTION REPORT - JUNE 2005
Page 1

BHP BILLITON ATTRIBUTABLE PRODUCTION
YEAR ENDED

BHP Billiton JUNE SEPT DEC MARCH JUNE JUNE JUNE
Interest 2004 2004 2004 2005 2005 2005 2004

PETROLEUM
Production

Crude oil & condensate (000 bbl) 13,297   12,366   12,190   12,345   13,939   50,840   58,027
Natural gas (bcf) 85.11   77.19   87.35   82.35   98.79   345.68   324.34
LPG ('000 tonnes) 235.86   231.03   216.07   199.29   213.71   860.10   853.53
Ethane ('000 tonnes) 25.14   27.75   27.20   23.61   22.97   101.53   94.30
Total Petroleum Products (million boe) 30.32   28.03   29.38   28.49   33.13   119.03   122.47

ALUMINIUM
ALUMINA
Production ('000 tonnes)

Worsley 86% 696   663   686   746   718   2,813   2,799
Suriname 45% 233   223   222   220   209   874   918
Alumar 36% 130   114   128   126   127   495   507
Total 1,059   1,000   1,036   1,092   1,054   4,182   4,224

ALUMINIUM
Production ('000 tonnes)

Hillside 100% 167   173   171   169   172   685   622
Bayside 100% 46   46   46   45   29   166   184
Alumar 46.3% 45   44   45   43   44   176   156
Valesul 45.5% 11   11   11   10   11   43   44
Mozal 47% 64   65   65   65   65   260   250
Total 333   339   338   332   321   1,330   1,256

BASE METALS (a)
COPPER
Payable metal in concentrate ('000 tonnes)

Escondida 57.5% 159.1   142.5   146.3   135.4   154.0   578.2   514.9
Antamina 33.8% 29.9   29.9   33.4   29.9   29.9   123.1   91.9
Tintaya (b) 100% 19.6   14.6   22.1   20.7   15.3   72.7   57.5
Highland Valley Copper (c) 33.6% -   -   -   -   -   -   28.3
Selbaie (d) 100% -   -   -   -   -   -   4.1
Total 208.6   187.0   201.8   186.0   199.2   774.0   696.7

Cathode ('000 tonnes)
Escondida 57.5% 21.8   21.9   22.2   21.8   21.4   87.3   86.7
Cerro Colorado (e) 100% 31.3   28.3   30.4   29.8   24.6   113.1   125.5
Tintaya (b) 100% 8.7   9.3   9.1   9.6   6.4   34.4   36.0
Pinto Valley 100% 2.2   2.3   2.3   2.4   2.1   9.1   9.5
Olympic Dam (f) 100% -   -   -   -   16.1   16.1   -
Total 64.0   61.8   64.0   63.6   70.6   260.0   257.7

LEAD
Payable metal in concentrate (tonnes)

Cannington 100% 64,472   64,910   71,509   80,899   64,652   281,970   249,885
Total 64,472   64,910   71,509   80,899   64,652   281,970   249,885

ZINC
Payable metal in concentrate (tonnes)

Cannington 100% 13,493   10,968   13,956   15,241   12,676   52,841   53,624
Antamina 33.8% 15,545   12,883   6,962   17,147   15,528   52,520   89,603
Selbaie (d) 100% -   -   -   -   -   -   16,011
Total 29,038   23,851   20,918   32,388   28,204   105,361   159,238

Refer footnotes on page 4.

BHP BILLITON QUARTERLY PRODUCTION REPORT - JUNE 2005
Page 2

BHP BILLITON ATTRIBUTABLE PRODUCTION
YEAR ENDED

BHP Billiton JUNE SEPT DEC MARCH JUNE JUNE JUNE
Interest 2004 2004 2004 2005 2005 2005 2004

BASE METALS (continued)
GOLD
Payable metal in concentrate (ounces)

Escondida 57.5% 26,044   25,370   24,475   25,987   20,774   96,606   103,835
Tintaya (b) 100% 5,101   4,762   6,772   6,165   4,066   21,765   11,768
Highland Valley Copper (c) 33.6% -   -   -   -   -   -   2,191
Selbaie (d) 100% -   -   -   -   -   -   7,970
Olympic Dam (f) 100% -   -   -   -   7,042   7,042   -
Total 31,145   30,132   31,247   32,152   31,882   125,413   125,764

SILVER
Payable metal in concentrate ('000 ounces)

Escondida 57.5% 720   604   639   650   658   2,551   2,445
Antamina 33.8% 662   692   503   830   749   2,774   2,179
Tintaya (b) 100% 200   134   186   181   129   629   608
Highland Valley Copper (c) 33.6% -   -   -   -   -   -   323
Selbaie (d) 100% -   -   -   -   -   -   717
Cannington 100% 9,471   10,339   11,025   12,383   10,283   44,030   37,420
Olympic Dam (f) 100% -   -   -   -   62   62   -
Total 11,053   11,769   12,353   14,044   11,881   50,046   43,692

URANIUM OXIDE CONCENTRATE
Payable metal in concentrate (tonnes)

Olympic Dam (f) 100% -   -   -   -   415   415   -
Total -   -   -   -   415   415   -

MOLYBDENUM
Payable metal in concentrate (tonnes)

Antamina 33.8% 240   323   560   431   492   1,806   366
Highland Valley Copper (c) 33.6% -   -   -   -   -   -   570
Total 240   323   560   431   492   1,806   936

CARBON STEEL MATERIALS
IRON ORE (g)
Production ('000 tonnes)

Mt Newman Joint Venture 85% 5,084   6,157   6,611   6,475   6,493   25,736   24,461
Goldsworthy Joint Venture 85% 1,386   1,038   1,037   1,017   1,593   4,685   5,844
Area C Joint Venture 85% 2,519   2,990   4,358   4,451   4,813   16,612   5,676
Yandi Joint Venture 85% 8,046   8,767   9,238   8,713   8,943   35,661   34,159
Jimblebar 100% 1,566   1,675   1,622   1,509   1,558   6,364   6,355
Samarco 50% 1,936   1,918   2,050   1,823   1,896   7,687   7,725
Total 20,537   22,545   24,916   23,988   25,296   96,745   84,220

METALLURGICAL COAL (h)
Production ('000 tonnes)

BMA 50% 6,285   6,231   6,184   5,959   7,021   25,395   22,534
BHP Mitsui Coal (i) 80% 1,653   1,748   1,822   1,205   882   5,657   6,981
Illawarra 100% 1,346   1,262   1,603   1,719   1,667   6,251   5,845
Total 9,284   9,241   9,609   8,883   9,570   37,303   35,360

MANGANESE ORES
Saleable production ('000 tonnes)

South Africa (j) 60% 647   632   639   606   631   2,508   2,502
Australia (j) 60% 690   747   722   691   787   2,947   2,451
Total 1,337   1,379   1,361   1,297   1,418   5,455   4,953

Refer footnotes on page 4.

BHP BILLITON QUARTERLY PRODUCTION REPORT - JUNE 2005
Page 3

BHP BILLITON ATTRIBUTABLE PRODUCTION
YEAR ENDED

BHP Billiton JUNE SEPT DEC MARCH JUNE JUNE JUNE
Interest 2004 2004 2004 2005 2005 2005 2004

CARBON STEEL MATERIALS (cont'd)
MANGANESE ALLOYS
Saleable production ('000 tonnes)

South Africa (j) 60% 131   121   136   137   98   492   462
Australia (j) 60% 72   74   71   60   58   263   250
Total 203   195   207   197   156   755   712

HOT BRIQUETTED IRON
Production ('000 tonnes)

Boodarie™ Iron (k) 100% 294   -   -   -   -   -   1,716

DIAMONDS AND SPECIALTY PRODUCTS
DIAMONDS
Production ('000 carats)

Ekati™ 80% 1,211   986   872   802   957   3,617   5,482

FERTILIZER
Production ('000 tonnes)

Queensland Fertilizer Operation (l) 100% -   -   -   -   73.9   73.9   -

ENERGY COAL
Production ('000 tonnes)

South Africa 100% 13,768   14,588   13,745   12,769   13,548   54,650   54,253
USA 100% 3,154   3,899   3,731   3,169   4,128   14,927   13,230
Australia 100% 2,590   2,595   2,189   2,258   2,823   9,865   8,718
Colombia 33% 1,982   2,163   1,724   1,883   2,204   7,974   7,684
Total 21,494   23,245   21,389   20,079   22,703   87,416   83,885

STAINLESS STEEL MATERIALS
NICKEL
Production ('000 tonnes)

CMSA 99.8% 12.0   11.9   12.4   13.3   13.7   51.3   49.1
Yabulu 100% 7.9   7.7   7.3   7.5   8.9   31.4   32.6
Nickel West (m) 100% -   -   -   -   9.2   9.2   -
Total 19.9   19.6   19.7   20.8   31.8   91.9   81.7

FERROCHROME
Saleable production ('000 tonnes)

South Africa (j) (n) 60% 264   265   271   240   178   954   1,026

(a) Metal production is reported on the basis of payable metal.
(b) Production at Tintaya was temporarily suspended on May 25, 2005 following civil unrest in the Espinar region.

 Production recommenced on June 20, 2005.
(c) BHP Billiton sold its interest in Highland Valley Copper with effect from January 3, 2004.
(d) Production at Selbaie ceased in February 2004, in accordance with mine plan.  Shipments ceased in May 2004.
(e) Production at Cerro Colorado was temporarily suspended on June 14, 2005 following an earthquake. Production

 recommenced at half capacity on June 30, 2005.
(f) BHP Billiton acquired Olympic Dam with the acquisition of WMC.